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NATIONAL TABLE-TOP RALLY CHAMPIONSHIP 1987/88

CHAMPIONSHIP NS Bulletin No. 4

This bulletin starts with an amendment to the results of the PATHFINDER:-

A. as published:- B, should be:-
9. Simon Marks 20 pens 9. Simon Marks 20 pens
10. Malcolm Price 22 pens =. Malcolm Price 20 pens
=. Paul Waterton 22 pens 11. Paul Waterton 22 pens

The Championship table has been amended accordingly.

With the PEGASUS results published at last the inasugural Championship is
concluded. From an entry of 215, 112 (53%) returned maps or answer sheets for
marking comparing with PATHFINDER's 68%, NELLY's 57 and LANGER PARK's 75%.
Roger Lintott won from Trevor Crowe and Rob Searby, but as this was the only
round of the Championship that Roger had contested he does not figure in the
final analysis. Perhaps next year, though, he might give the regulars a run
for their money.

So, congratulations to the first Champion - MARTIN REA. Lying in third
place after the LANGER PARK due to a lowly 12 (by his standards) on the NELLY,
Martin dropped this score, adding 5 from the PEGASUS. Of the two tying leaders
after three rounds, RICHARD NORBURY finished Championship runner-up scoring 4
on the last round, therefore dropping his LANGER PARK 6. MALCOLM PRICE came
third after collecting 12 on the last round, this being, his dropped score.

Congratulations go out to all the award winners, but a really big thank
you from all organisers to all of you that have contested the Championship
making it a resoundinpg success.

One hundred and fourteen figure in the final table (detailed on the
following pages) having completed three or more events. & further 121 have
figured in the results of one or two events and then, of course, there are
the ones that have entered one or more of them but failed to feature in the
resultsa

Finally, following a meeting of representatives on 28th February, 1988,
the Championship will continue for the 1988/89 'season'. An extra event is
being included -~ the RALLY ROUND promoted by West Essex running during May.
The event ran successfully for the first time in 1987 utilising the map from
the board game of the same name, however, by popular request, the 1988 event
will be using a conventional OS Map 1:50 000 (132 A=%). Most of the Champ-
ionship regulars should have already received a set of regs but if you have
not then telephone Ray Crowther pretty quickly on 0376-519413 (YWork), or
0376-517206 (Home).

Provisional dates and maps for the 1988/89 Championship are as follows:-
PATHFINDER -~ 1st-28th September, 1988. - Map 150

NELLY . ~ 20th October - 15th November, 1988 - Map 167
LANGER PARK - 3rd December, 1988 - 3rd January, 1989 - Map 146
PEGASUS - 1st-31st March, 1989 -~ Map 222
RALLY ROUND - 1st-30th May, 1989 - Map 272

1988/89 Championship regs will be circulated about July time together
with regs for the PATHFINDER. We are currently debating the possibilities of
a reduced entry fee for a block entry for all (or some) of the events at the
start of the season but more about that later. We hope you'll be competing
next time round and we look forward to hearing from you in the future if you
have any ideas or views on the individual events or the Championship as a
whole.

The bottom line - If you are moving (or have moved!vy, PLE.SE let us know.
Perhaps you've thought it necessary to move just to get away from table-top rally
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Posn.

Competitor

1a

10.
11.
12.
13.
14,
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22
23.
2k,
25,
26,
27
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
3k,
354
36
37
38.

MARTIN REA

RICHARD NORBURY
MALCOLM PRICE
TREVOR CROWE

ROB SEARBY

TIM HARE

MIKE BISS. -

DAVE CHERRILL
PHIL BIRD

MISS RITA SAMMONS
Pete James

Endy Turnbull
lndrew Crocémﬁe
Andrew Kellift
Graham Frary :
Bob Blackstock
Tony Yates

Ian Oakey

Tony Mason

Mrs Sylvia Huckle
"Crow! ©

Terry Croucher

Brian Chamberlain:-

Mrs Lyn Cantrill
Doug Heard
Martin Cantrill.
Mick Wicks
Simon Marks
Peter Cracknell
Dave Bell

Mick Lowe

{ndy Endersbee
Brian Stott
Colin Hensman
Dave irwin
Indrew Green
Dave Owen

Miss Sue Adams

1987/88 FINAL CHAMPIONSHIP POSITIONS

" Club
01d Arcalians

Llwoodle&
Unattached
Una%tached
Nat West Bank
Stort Valley
. CSMA-NEL
Unattached -
Cheltenham -
Oxford
Cheltenham
Otley
Unattached
Cumberland SCC
Stort Valley
Cheltenham
Cumberiand SCC
EMCOS
Unattached
Unattached+~ -
‘Qest"Eséei‘
CSMA-Leeds
CSMA-NWL,

. Unattached

-+ Tynemouth

oM ¢
South Hams
Oxford
Chess'Valley
SCCoN
Matlock
" CSMA-NEL
061
Propellers

(55) 3

16

- 92
(62) 25 16 -

PF N IP P Total Award

1(2) 3 5

2 5 (6) &
9 2 1 (12)
6 7 (1) 2
5 11 (13) 3
- 10 2 7
2 21
24 (77) 4 -9
- 13 17 1.
7 (47) 21 14
2 b 26
-4 (37) 35 8
9 (42)
- 2k 19 6
- 27 8
(29) 1+ 18
(50) 29 10
7 16 (32)
Ly 1 1k (57)

16=(34) 15 .29 . .

3 26-(36) 35
20 8 (58) 37
- 20 20-
B a3 -
13. .28 (57).
20 19 30 -
3 32 27 (56)
9 b1 25 (33)
39 21 22 -
L (81) 2k
Y C R
2 - 5
77 -
59

9

75
82
85
90

- 96
- 99

100

Kirkby Lonsdale 20 39 45 (55) 10k

Bedford
Nat West Bank

Tavern

18 53 (63) 34

- W 23 36

105
106

37 (61) 33 - 39 109
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Perpetual Championship
Shield & Replica & £20

2nd Overall & £10
3rd Overall & £ 5
L4th Overall
5th Overall
6th Overall
7th Overall

* 8th Overall

9th Overall
10th Overall




Posn.

Competitor

39«
ho,
L1,
Lo,
43,
L,
hs.
Le,
hy.
L3,
ko,
50.
51.
52.
53
Sk,
55
56.
57.
58.
59.
60
61.
62
63
6la
65.
664
67.
68.
69.
70.
7.
vZR
73
74,
75
764

M. Barrett

John Boother
Mrs Jean Tyson
John #llcorn
Paul Waterton
Mick Bean
Michael Roe
David Cuttler
Graeme Lister
£flan Kemp

Mrs Brenda Ward
Vince Gallo
Mark Goodman
Robert Jones
Chris Blanksby
Keith Briggs
Peter Smith
Paul Brooks-Johnson

Mrs Maureen Dennison
* Forest of Dean (80)"

Kevin Watkins
Keith Bowie
Geoff White

John Shelley
Trevor Withell
Dave FElliot

Mrs Jean Horton
Brian Ffrench
Mrs Alison Jennings
Steve Tweedale
Mrs Bridget Lewis
Keith Eaton
Kevin Beese
{lan Brown

Simon Ott

Henry Carr

Jim Blakelock
Mrs Judyth Eiliot
D. Burge

uly PF
Propellers {91
Craven (72)
White Horse 27
CSMA (63)
Tavern - 1
CEMA-NWL 47
Cambridge Un. 26
“Jaguar Apprén. 67
" Otley 87
Peterborough -
‘Unattached = (100)
Central Sussex 24
Bedford o
CSMA-Ipswich 57
Y'shire Bank 58
CSMA (100)
" Marden 67
Sevenoaks 72
Hampton & Dis. 37

Bedford 32
" Eastern Counties??
CSMA-NEL (9)
Boots 34
Awoodley 56
Barclays ke
Eastern Countiesd1
Otley ' 58
Knowldale ok
Oxford Ly
CcSMA 30
EMCOS 36
Bury (100)
Central Sussex 67
Ilkley 67
Unattached 27
Lwoodley 67
Unattached 100
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1=

22
17
61
35
74
(81)
41

(89)
L9
30

(61)
38
L7
b7

(100)

66
11
68
8L
66
(74)

(100)
68

(100)
77
oL

7
8L
100
87
b7

R

72
28
Lo
3h
k9
55

29
46
6k
48

52

(70)

(82)

(100)
(92)
100

(100)

86

P Total
48 11k
27 116
(64) 116
b 116

- 119
23 119

- 122
50 126
20 136
51 138
ks 139
68 140
Lk 140

s b6 b
bo 145
63 153

- 154
L 155
- 156
58 156
- 158
Lo 167
5h 175
- 179
(71) 181
74 186
38 191
69 196
- 199
76 201
- 20k
- 205
93 217
80 224
75 226
- 227
73 227
- 233



Posn.

Competitor

77
78.
79
80.
81.
82.
83.
8k.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
0.
9.
92.
93.
ok,
+95.
.
98.
99.
100.
*96.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105,
106.
107
108.
109.
110.
1M1,
112.
113.
114,

Paul Clothier

G. Ward

Barry Elliott
Jim Dent

Phil Robbins
Mike Baker

Mark Philpot

Tim Vassie

Gary Martin
Charles Fretty
Ted O'Day

Tim Kent-Phillips
Keith Mahood
Paul Burns
Oliver Mahood
Nick Pullan

I. Wilson

D. Keetley

Doug Tann

John Brook
Shaun Carney
Richard Lebeter
G» Sherwood
Peter Compton
Jon Baker

Paul Megretton
Peter Monkhouse
E. Turnbull
Nigel Aston

M. Kent

Mrs Julia Betteley
Tudor Jones

Mrs Sheila Lewis
Duncan McCulloch
£lex Remsay |
Tim Schwersenz
Steve Waggett

G. Ware

Club

CSMs-Farnboro' (100)

Unattached
Bury

B. fuckland
Cheltenham
Tavern
Romford En.
Nat West Bank
CSM/~NWL
Unattached
West Essex
Unattached
West Lancs
Shipley
West Lancs
Tikiey
Trackrod
Unattached

- CSMA

Leeds

"Workington

Leeds
Knowldale
Unattached
Unattached
Y'shire Bank
Workington
Unattached
Propellers
Ripon
Unattached
Clwyd Vale
Knutsford
Unattached
Unattached
Unattached
Stockton

Eastwood

PE

93
6h
(100)
100
83
81
100
72
81
(100)
85
(100)
(100)
100
75
(100)
(100)
(100)
97
100
(100)
100
100
(100)
- (100)
(100)
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
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N
7h
89

(100)

100

96

68

26
100

68

89
100
100

(100)

100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100

87
100
100

39
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100

Lp
100
76
87
83
91
80
(100)
71
90
100
84
100
ol
100
88
7l
100
98
100
100
100
100

93
100

99
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100

62
78
65

61

72

66
38
67
8L

79
77
82
83

85
36
87

89
90
91
92

236
243
2hs
2k
2L8
248
251
252
258
261
265
266
267
267
272
274
275
277
277
282
283
284
285
279
287
288
289
290
291
292
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300



