## CHAMPIONSHIP NEWS

## Bulletin No. 4

This bulletin starts with an amendment to the results of the PATHFINDER:-

A. as published:-
-------------------

## B. should be:-

9.	Simon Marks	20 pens	9. Simon Marks	20 pens
10.	Malcolm Price	22 pens	=. Malcolm Price	20 pens
=.	Paul Waterton	22 pens	11. Paul Waterton	22 pens

The Championship table has been amended accordingly.

With the PEGASUS results published at last the inaugural Championship is concluded. From an entry of 215, 112 (53%) returned maps or answer sheets for marking comparing with PATHFINDER'S 68%, NELLY'S 57% and LANGER PARK'S 75%. Roger Lintott won from Trevor Crowe and Rob Searby, but as this was the only round of the Championship that Roger had contested he does not figure in the final analysis. Perhaps next year, though, he might give the regulars a run for their money.

So, congratulations to the first Champion - MARTIN REA. Lying in third place after the LANGER PARK due to a lowly 12 (by his standards) on the NELLY, Martin dropped this score, adding 5 from the PEGASUS. Of the two tying leaders after three rounds, RICHARD NORBURY finished Championship runner-up scoring 4 on the last round, therefore dropping his LANGER PARK 6. MALCOLM PRICE came third after collecting 12 on the last round, this being his dropped score.

Congratulations go out to all the award winners, but a really big thank you from all organisers to all of you that have contested the Championship making it a resounding success.

One hundred and fourteen figure in the final table (detailed on the following pages) having completed three or more events. A further 121 have figured in the results of one or two events and then, of course, there are the ones that have entered one or more of them but failed to feature in the results.

Finally, following a meeting of representatives on 28th February, 1988, the Championship will continue for the 1988/89 'season'. An extra event is being included - the RALLY ROUND promoted by West Essex running during May. The event ran successfully for the first time in 1987 utilising the map from the board game of the same name, however, by popular request, the 1988 event will be using a conventional OS Map 1:50 000 (132  $A=\frac{*}{*}$ ). Most of the Championship regulars should have already received a set of regs but if you have not then telephone Ray Crowther pretty quickly on 0376-519413 (Work), or 0376-517206 (Home).

Provisional dates and maps for the 1988/89 Championship are as follows:-

```
PATHFINDER - 1st-28th September, 1988. - Map 150

NELLY - 20th October - 15th November, 1988 - Map 167

LANGER PARK - 3rd December, 1988 - 3rd January, 1989 - Map 146

PEGASUS - 1st-31st March, 1989 - Map 222

RALLY ROUND - 1st-30th May, 1989 - Map 222
```

1988/89 Championship regs will be circulated about July time together with regs for the PATHFINDER. We are currently debating the possibilities of a reduced entry fee for a block entry for all (or some) of the events at the start of the season but more about that later. We hope you'll be competing next time round and we look forward to hearing from you in the future if you have any ideas or views on the individual events or the Championship as a whole.

The bottom line - If you are moving (or have moved!), PLEASE let us know. Perhaps you've thought it necessary to move just to get away from table-top rally organisers !!!!!

Page 1

## 1987/88 FINAL CHAMPIONSHIP POSITIONS

Posn.	Competitor	Club	PF	N	LP	<u>P</u> .	Total	Award
1.	MARTIN REA	Old Arcalians	1	(12)	3	5	9	Perpetual Championship Shield & Replica & £20
2.	RICHARD NORBURY	Alwoodley	2	5	(6)	4	11	2nd Overall & £10
3.	MALCOLM PRICE	Unattached	9	2	1	(12)	12	3rd Overall & £ 5
4.	TREVOR CROWE	Unattached	6	7	(11)	2	15	4th Overall
5.	ROB SEARBY	Nat West Bank	5	11	(13)	3	19	5th Overall
6.	TIM HARE	Stort Valley	-	10	2	7	19	6th Overall
7.	MIKE BISS	CSMA-NEL	(55)	3	12	21	36	7th Overall
8.	DAVE CHERRILL	Unattached	24	(77)	4	9	37	8th Overall
9.	PHIL BIRD	Cheltenham	_	13	17	11.	41.	9th Overall
10.	MISS RITA SAMMONS	Oxford	7	(47)	21	14	42	10th Overall
11.	Pete James	Cheltenham	_	4	26	16	46	
12.	Andy Turnbull	Otley	- 4	(37)	35	8	47	
13.	Andrew Crocombe	Unattached	16	9	(42)	24	49	•
14.	Andrew Kellitt -	Cumberland SCC	-	24	19	6	49	
15.	Graham Frary	Stort Valley		27	8	18	53	•
16.	Bob Blackstock	Cheltenham	(29)	14	18	22	54	
17.	Tony Yates	Cumberland SCC	(50)	29	10	15	54	
18.	Ian Oakey	EMCOS	7	16	(32)	32	55	•
19.	Tony Mason	Unattached	44	1	14	(57)	59	
20.	Mrs Sylvia Huckle	Unattached+~	16	(34)	15	.,29,.	<sub>~</sub> 60	Superior Control of the Control of t
21.	'Crow'	West Essex	3	26	(36)	35	64	••
22.	Terry Croucher	CSMA-Leeds	20	8	(58)	37	65	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
23.	Brian Chamberlain	CSMA_NWL	-	20	20	25	65	•
24.	Mrs Lyn Cantrill	Unattached	13	23	31	-	67	··
25.	Doug Heard .	Tynemouth	13.	28	(57)	, 28	69	
26.	Martin Cantrill.	CSMA	20	19	30	_	69	
27.	Mick Wicks	South Hams	.13	32	27	(56)	72	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
28.	Simon Marks	Oxford	9	41	25	(33)	75	
29。	Peter Cracknell	Chess Valley	39	21	22	-	82	•
<b>30</b> .	Dave Bell	SCCoN .	44	(81)	24	17	85	
31.	Mick Lowe	Matlock	`	41	7	42	90	
32.	Andy Endersbee	CSMA-NEL	39	-	5	52	96	
33.	Brian Stott	061	12	77	· <b>-</b>	10	99	
34.	Colin Hensman	Propellers	(62)	25	16	59	100	
35.	Dave Irwin	Kirkby Lonsdale	• •			(55)	-	
<b>36.</b>	Andrew Green	Bedford	18	53	(63)	.34	105	
37。	Dave Owen	Nat West Bank		,		36		
38 <b>.</b>	Miss Sue Adams	Tavern	37	(61)	33 ·	39··	109	

Posn.	Competitor	Club	$\underline{PF}$	N	LP	P	Total
39.	M. Barrett	Propellers	(91)	22	44	48	114
40.	John Boother	Craven	(72)	17	72	27	116
41.	Mrs Jean Tyson	White Horse	27	61	28	(64)	116
42.	John Allcorn	CSMA	(63)	35	40	41	116
43.	Paul Waterton	Tavern	11	74	34	-	119
44.	Mick Bean	CSMA_NWL	47	(81)	49	23	119
45.	Michael Roe	Cambridge Un.	26	41	. 55	-	122
46.	David Cuttler	Jaguar Apprên.	67	<del>,</del>	9	50	126
47.	Graeme Lister	Otley	87	(89)	29	20	136
48.	Alan Kemp	Peterborough	-	41	46	51	138
49.	Mrs Brenda Ward	Unattached	(100)	30	64	45	139
50.	Vince Gallo	Central Sussex	24	_	48	68	140
51。	Mark Goodman	Bedford	41	(61)	52	. 47	140
52.	Robert Jones	CSMA-Ipswich	57	38	(70)	.: 46	141
53.	Chris Blanksby	Y'shire Bank	58	47	(82)	40	145
54.	Keith Briggs	CSMA	(100)	47	43	63	153
55.	Peter Smith	Marden	67	40	47	-	154
56.	Paul Brooks-Johnson	Sevenoaks	72	(100)	39	44	155
57。	Mrs Maureen Dennison	Hampton & Dis.	37	68	51	, =	156
58.	Kevin Watkins	Forest of Dean	(80)	60	38	58	156
59•	Keith Bowie	Bedford	<b>3</b> 2	66	60	-	158
60.	Geoff White	Eastern Counti	es77	41	-	49	167
61.	John Shelley	CSMA-NEL	(94)	68	53	54	175
62.	Trevor Withell	Boots	34	84	61	-	179
63.	Dave Elliot	Alwoodley	56	66	59	(71)	181
64.	Mrs Jean Horton	Barclays	46	(74)	66	74	186
65.	Brian Ffrench	Eastern Counti	es91	_	62	38	191
66.	Mrs Alison Jennings	Otley	58	(100)	69	69	196
67.	Steve Tweedale	Knowldale	94	68	37	-	199
68.	Mrs Bridget Lewis	Oxford	47	(100)	78	76	201
69.	Keith Eaton	CSMA	30	77	97	-	204
70.	Kevin Beese	EMCOS	36	94	75	_	205
71.	Alan Brown	Bury	(100)	56	68	93	217
72.	Simon Ott	Central Sussex	67	77	(100)	80	224
73。	Henry Carr	Ilkley	67	84	(92)	75	226
74.	Jim Blakelock	Unattached	27	100	100		227
75.	Mrs Judyth Elliot	Alwoodley	67	87	(100)	73	227
76.	D. Burge	Unattached	100	47	86	-	233

Posn.	Competitor	Club	PF	N	LP	P	Total	
77。	Paul Clothier	CSMA_Farnboro'	(100)	74	100	62	236	
78.	G. Ward	Unattached	-	89	76	78	243	
79•	Barry Elliott	Bury	93	(100)	87	65	245	
80.	Jim Dent	B. Auckland	64	100	83	_	247	
81.	Phil Robbins	Cheltenham	(100)	96	91	61	248	
82.	Mike Baker	Tavern	100	68	80	-	248	
83.	Mark Philpot	Romford En.	83	96	(100)	72	251	
84.	Tim Vassie	Nat West Bank	81	100	71	-	252	
85.	Gary Martin	CSMA_NWL	100	68	90	-	258	
86.	Charles Pretty	Unattached	72	89	100		261	
87.	Ted O'Day	West Essex	81	100	84	_	265	
88.	Tim Kent-Phillips	Unattached	(100)	100	100	66	266	
89.	Keith Mahood	West Lancs	85	(100)	94	88	267	
90.	Paul Burns	Shipley	(100)	100	100	67	267	
91.	Oliver Mahood	West Lancs	(100)	100	88	84	272	
92.	Nick Pullan	Ilkley	100	100	74	-	274	
93.	I. Wilson	Trackrod	75	100	100	-	275	
94.	D. Keetley	Unattached	(100)	100	98	79	277	
<sub>*</sub> 95.	Doug Tann	CSMA	-	100	100	77	277	
97.	John Brook	Leeds	(100)	100	100	82	282	
98.	Shaun Carney	Workington	(100)	100	100	83	283	
99.	Richard Lebeter	Leeds	97	87	100	-	284	
100.	G. Sherwood	Knowldale	100	100	-	85	285	
*96.	Peter Compton	Unattached	(100)	100	93	86	279	
101.	Jon Baker	Unattached	100	_	100	87	287	
102.	Paul Megretton	Y'shire Bank	100	89	99	_	288	
103.	Peter Monkhouse	Workington	(100)	100	100	89	289	
104.	E. Turnbull	Unattached	(100)	100	100	90	290	
105。	Nigel Aston	Propellers	-	100	100	91	291	-
106.	M. Kent	Ripon	(100)	100	100	92	292	
107.	Mrs Julia Betteley	Unattached	100	100	100	-	300	
108.	Tudor Jones	Clwyd Vale	100	100	100	_	300	
109.	Mrs Sheila Lewis	Knutsford	100	100	100	_	300	
110.	Duncan McCulloch	Unattached	100	100	100	-	300	
111.	Alex Ramsay	Unattached	100	100	100	-	300	
112.	Tim Schwersenz	Unattached	100	100	100	-	300	·
113.	Steve Waggett	Stockton	100	100	100	-	300	
114.	G. Ware	Eastwood	100	100	100		300	